

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.23/2016

Appellant : Dr. Mansur Ahmed.

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the

1. BDO, Balipara Development Block, Sonitpur

2. Secretary, Napam G.P, Sonitpur

Date of hearing : 30.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

30.08.2016

The petitioner Dr. Mansur Ahmed is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Gauranga Ch. Datta, Secretary of Napam G.P under Balipara Development Block, Sonitpur.

The petitioner stated that information was not furnished to him inspite of order passed by the Chief Information Commissioner on 14.10.2015. He had neither provided any information nor allowed to inspect the original documents.

The Secretary present stated that the petitioner had not contacted him for inspection of the documents and he himself was engaged in NRC work and as such could not inform the petitioner to meet and receive the documents. He stated that he had brought all the documents today and the petitioner may inspect the same and take photocopies sought for by him after payment of charges that would approximately be Rs. 3, 040/-. Since payment of photocopy cost was involved the petitioner stated that he would visit the office of the Secretary, Napam G.P for obtaining the documents.

The Commission therefore directs the Secretary, Napam G.P to inform the petitioner to visit the office of the Secretary, Napam G.P on a fixed date latest by 14<sup>th</sup> Sep' 2016 during office hours and provide him the information as directed by Chief Information Commissioner vide order dated 14.10.2015. In case, if fails to provide the information, penalty would be imposed as per provision of the RTI Act, 2005.

With the above order, the Non-Compliance petition dated 21.07.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ SNR.23/2016/ 16 -A

Dtd. 30.08.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, Secretary of Napam G.P under Balipara Development Block, Sonitpur, Assam, Pin-784028 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the BDO, Balipara Development Block, Sonitpur, Assam, Pin-784101 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/PD, DRDA, Sonitpur, Tezpur, Dist- Sonitpur, Assam, Pin-784001 for information.
- 4. Dr. Mansur Ahmed, S/o Md.Abdul Kesem talukdar, Vill-Baghsung, PO-Solmara, Dist- Sonitpur, Assam, Pin-784501 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar